RIZAL AVE., STA. CRUZ, MANITA 711-9491 Jocal 245

NOTICE OF AWARD

02 January 2019

OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

/4th Floor Wilson Corporate Center 225 Wilson St. Greenhills, San Juan City

Tel No.: 722-4607 / 727-1058

Fax No.: 722-4605

Dear Sir/Madame:

We are happy to notify you that your Bid for the procurement of Various Laboratory Supplies in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED PESOS (P545,300.00) only, as corrected and modified in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders is hereby accepted:

Item No.	Item Description	Brand/Country of Origin	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (PhP)	TOTAL PRICE (PhP)
20	Blood Bag Single, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector	Kawasumi (Karmi) / Japan	4550	piece	94.00	427,700.00
21	Blood BagNTriple, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector, with collection pouch	Kawasumi (Karmi) / Japan	400	piece	270.00	108,000.00
90	Microscope bulb, 6 volts, 20 watts, halogen	Philips / Japah	12	piece	800.00	9,600.00
		GRAND TOTAL				P545,300.00

Note: Ordering of the above-mentioned item depends on the needs of the patients

You are hereby required to provide within three (3) working days the performance security in the form of cash or cashier's/manager's check or bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit or surety bond. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award.

Very truly yours,

PPCS, FACS, MHA

Medical Center Chief



JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

RIZAL AVE., STA. CRUZ MANILA, 711-9491 loc. 245

HBAC-A RESOLUTION NO. 2570 s. 2018

BAC Resolution, Declaring LCRB and SCRB Recommending Award To OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. (Short of Award)

WHEREAS, the <u>JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER</u> posted the Invitation to Bid for the procurement of Various Laboratory Supplies at the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the <u>JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER</u> continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, a public bidding for the following items was held last 26 October 2018:

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total ABC
20	Blood Bag, Single, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector	4550	piece	150.00	682,500.00
21	Blood Bag, Triple, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector, with collection pouch	400	piece	400.00	160,000.00
90	Microscope bulb, 6 volts, 20 watts, halogen	12	piece	900.00	10,800.00

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, seventeen (17) bidders purchased bidding documents but only sixteen (16) bidders submitted bid proposal, were found eligible and passed the preliminary examination of bids last 26 October 2018;

WHEREAS, five (5) bidders submitted their bid proposals on the items below, were found eligible and passed the preliminary examination of bids last 26 October 2018;

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids was completed and received by BAC Secretariat on 04 December 2018 resulted in the following based on the product demonstration:

Item No.	Description	QTY	Unit	Name of Bidder	Bid Price (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
7,67 2.267	Blood Bag, Single, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A,		piece -	Omnibus Bio- Medical Systems, \ Inc.	94.00	37.33
20	durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector	-APEN		Grepcor Diamonde	98.70	34.20
20		4550		Scientific Biotech	107.00	28.67
				Ritegroup	119.98	20.01
				Zafire Distributors	147.78	1.48





Republic of the Philippines Department of Health

JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

RIZAL AVE., STA, CRUZ MANKA, 711-9491 loc 245

Item No.	Description	QTY	Unit	Name of Bidder	Bid Price (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
	Blood Bag, Triple, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector, with collection pouch			Omnibus Bio- Medical Systems, Inc.	270.00	32.50
21		400	ninen	Grepcor Diamonde	288.00	28.00
21		400	piece	Ritegroup	289.88	27.53
				Zafire Distributors	337.78	15.56
				Scientific Biotech	377.00	5.75

WHEREAS, one (1) bidder submitted their bid proposal on the item below, was found eligible and passed the preliminary examination of bids last 26 October 2018;

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bid was completed and received by BAC Secretariat on 04 December 2018 resulted in the following based on the product demonstration:

Item No.	Description	QTY	Unit	Name of Bidder	Bid Price (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC	
90	Microscope bulb, 6 volts, 20 watts, halogen	12	piece	Omnibus Bio- Medical Systems, Inc.	800.00	11.11	

WHEREAS, the bid proposals of Omnibus Bio-Medical Systems, Inc. were found to be substantially complying;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the QMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Hospital Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

a) To declare OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. as the Bidder with Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for the procurement of the following:

Item No.	Description	QTY	Unit	ABC/ unit (PhP)	TOTAL ABC	Bid Price (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC	Total Amount (PhP)
20	Blood Bay, Single, 450 cc capacity, CPD- A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector Kawasumi (Karmi) / Japan	4550	piece	150.00	682,500.00	94.00	37.33	427,790.00





Republic of the Philippines Department of Health

JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

RIZAL AVE., STA. CRUZ MANILA, 711-9491 loc. 245

Item No.	Description	QTY	Unit	ABC/ unit (PhP)	TOTAL ABC	Bid Price (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC	Total Amount (PhP)
.21	Blood Bag, Triple, 450 cc capacity, CPD- A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector, with collection pouch Kawasumi (Karmi) / Japan	400	piece	400.00	160,000.00	270.00	32.50	108,000.00
				TOTAL				535,700.00

b) To declare OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. as the Bidder with Single Calculated and Responsive Bid for the procurement of the following:

Item No.	Description	QTY	Unit	ABC/ unit (PhP)	TOTAL ABC	Bid Price (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC	Total Amount (PhP)
90	Microscope bulb, 6 volts, 20 watts, halogen Philips / Japan	12	piece	900.00	10,800.00	800.00	11.11	9,600.00

- To award to OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. the contract price of FIVE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED PESOS (P 545,300.00) only for the procurement of above mentioned item;
- d) To recommend for approval by the <u>MEDICAL CENTER CHIEF II</u> of the JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, this 7th day of December 2018, at JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Santa Cruz, Manila.

Recommending Approval:

MELITO ANTONIO P. RAMOS, MD, FPOA

Chairman

GERALDINE MENDOZA - FERNANDEZ

Vice-Chairman

AMITA TIQUIS - TEMPU

Mombar

EMELITA ASUNCION - UMALI, M.D.

Member

RYAN RAINTER D. SISCAR, D.M.D.

Member

Approved by:

EMMANUELE MONTANA IR MD, FPCS, FACS, MH.

Medical Center Chief II

Approved on

rich/farrafit20518

Page 3 of 3 / Reso No. 2570 s. 2018



Republic of the Philippines Department of Health JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

RIZALAVE., STA, CRUZ, MANILA 711-9491 local 245

PRICE LIST FOR VARIOUS LABORATORY SUPPLIES FOR CY 2019

OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

4th Floor Wilson Corporate Center 225 Wilson St. Greenhills, San Juan City

Tel No.: 722-4607 / 727-1058

Fax No.: 722-4605

Item No.	Item Description	BRAND/COUNTRY OF ORIGIN	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (PhP)
20	Blood Bag, Single, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector	Kawasumi (Karmi) / Japan	4550	piece	94.00
21	Blood Bag, Triple, 450 cc capacity, CPD-A, durable, writable label, elastic tubing with serial number, sharp needle point with needle injury protector, with collection pouch	Kawasumi (Karmi) / Japan	400	piece	270.00
90	Microscope bulb, 6 volts, 20 watts, halogen	Philips / Japan	12	piece	800.00

Recommending Approval

MELITO ANTONIO P. RAMOS, MD, FPOA

Chairperson, HBAC-A-1

Approved by

EMMANDEL F. MONTAÑA, R. MD, FPCS, FACS, MPD

Medical Center Chief II

na/lacas



PERFORMANCE SECURITY: BANK GUARANTY Reference No. 066/LG/000028/19

January 7, 2019

JOSE R. REYES MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER

Rizal Ave. Sta. Cruz. Manila

Gentlemen:

Whereas, OMNIBUS BIO-MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., with principal office at 4th Fir. Wilson Corporate Center, 225 Wilson St., Greenhills, San Juan, (hereinafter called the "SUPPLIER") has undertaken to execute the PROJECT: PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS LABORATORY SUPPLIES, pursuant to the Notice of Award dated January 2, 2019 (hereinafter called the "CONTRACT").

And whereas, it has been stipulated by you that the Supplier shall furnish you a Bank Guaranty by a recognized bank as performance security for the Supplier's compliance with its obligations in accordance with the Contract;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the Contract, We, METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY—International Operations Division—Import Department, having our registered office at Metrobank Plaza, Head Office, Sen. Gil J., Puyat Ave., Makati City (the "BANK") hereby guarantees from January 7, 2019 until April 7, 2019 (the "Expiry Date"), the faithful performance of the obligation of the SUPPLIER with you under the Contract but the obligation of the BANK shall in no case exceed the principal sum of PESOS: TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE ONLY (PHP27,265.00).

Notwithstanding any contest or objection thereto by the SUPPLIER, the BANK shall pay you within three (3) days upon its receipt of (i) your sworn statement declaring the SUPPLIER in default of its performance obligations under the Contract, indicating the amount due and demandable and (ii) this Guaranty (the original).

You may demand payment from the BANK only within the effectivity period of this Guaranty. Unless earlier terminated, this Guaranty shall automatically become null and void after the Expiry Date.

The amount of the Guaranty shall be reduced automatically by any payments made hereunder.

If for any reason the BANK terminates this Guaranty before the Expiry Date, the BANK shall notify you in writing at least thirty (30) calendar days, before the termination takes effect.

This Guaranty is personal to you. It is not assignable.

This Guaranty shall be governed by Philippine laws and any action hereunder shall be brought in the proper court of Makati City, Metro Manila.

METROPOLITAN BANK & TRUST COMPANY

BANK'S AUTHORIZED OFFICER

Nelson Tan Branch Operations Officer BANK'S AUTHORIZED OFFICER

Rosario R. De Belen Branch Head